00149

RESOLUTION NO. __08-94_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESOUITE, TEXAS, RECOGNIZING SERVICE CENTER EMPLOYEES FOR THEIR EFFORTS TO RESTORE A 1924 REO FIRE TRUCK DONATED BY GEORGE LUCAS; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, George Lucas donated a 1924 Reo Fire Truck to the City; and

WHEREAS, the restoration of this fire truck so that it could be used in conjunction with the Fire Department's fire safety education program was proposed; and

WHEREAS, the fire truck provides students an opportunity to compare the technological advances between the 1924 model and a modern fire truck; and

WHEREAS, the group of Service Center employees who diligently worked on their off-time to restore the "1924 REO Speedwagon" did such a good job that the antique fire engine won first place in the antique vehicles division at the recent Dallas Autorama; and

WHEREAS, this talented group of Service Center employees deserves special recognition and congratulations for their diligence in undertaking this unique project and taking such pride in their work;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, does hereby recognize the Service Center employees who gave unselfishly of their time and talents to restore the "1924 REO Speedwagon" resulting in a beautiful vehicle that can be appreciated by all citizens.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage as the law in such cases provides;

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 21st day of March, 1994.

Cathye Ray

Mayor

ATTEST 10 ruge Lynn Prugel

City Secretary

A STATE OF A ST A STATE OF A

With the second

APPROVED

B.J. Smith City Attorney

